  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2001
May, 2001 – Rev. 4
1 Publication Order Number:
1SMA10CAT3/D
1SMA10CAT3 Series
400 Watt Peak Power Zener
Transient Voltage Suppressors
Bidirectional*

400 WATTS PEAK POWER
Device � Package Shipping
ORDERING INFORMATION
1SMAxxCAT3 SMA 5000/Tape & Reel
SMA
CASE 403B
PLASTIC
xxC = Specific Device Code
= (See Table Next Page)
LL = Assembly Location
Y = Year
WW = Work Week
xxC
LLYWW
MARKING DIAGRAM
†The “T3” suffix refers to a 13 inch reel.
Bi–Directional TVS
IPP
IPP
V
I
IR
IT
IT
IRVRWMVC VBR
VRWM VCVBR
1SMA10CAT3 Series
2
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted)
Symbol Parameter
IPP Maximum Reverse Peak Pulse Current
VC Clamping Voltage @ IPP
VRWM Working Peak Reverse Voltage
IR Maximum Reverse Leakage Current @ VRWM
VBR Breakdown Voltage @ IT
IT Test Current
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
VRWM
Breakdown Voltage VC @ IPP (Note 6.)
Device
VRWM
(Note 4.) IR @ VRWM VBR (Volts) (Note 5.) @ IT VC IPP
Device
Device
Marking Volts µA Min Nom Max mA Volts Amps
1SMA10CAT3 QXC 10 2.5 11.1 11.69 12.27 1.0 17.0 23.5
1SMA11CAT3 QZC 11 2.5 12.2 12.84 13.48 1.0 18.2 22.0
1SMA12CAT3 REC 12 2.5 13.3 14.00 14.70 1.0 19.9 20.1
1SMA13CAT3 RGC 13 2.5 14.4 15.16 15.92 1.0 21.5 18.6
1SMA14CAT3 RKC 14 2.5 15.6 16.42 17.24 1.0 23.2 17.2
1SMA15CAT3 RMC 15 2.5 16.7 17.58 18.46 1.0 24.4 16.4
1SMA16CAT3 RPC 16 2.5 17.8 18.74 19.67 1.0 26.0 15.4
1SMA17CAT3 RRC 17 2.5 18.9 19.90 20.89 1.0 27.6 14.5
1SMA18CAT3 RTC 18 2.5 20 21.06 22.11 1.0 29.2 13.7
1SMA20CAT3 RVC 20 2.5 22.2 23.37 24.54 1.0 32.4 12.3
1SMA22CAT3 RXC 22 2.5 24.4 25.69 26.97 1.0 35.5 11.3
1SMA24CAT3 RZC 24 2.5 26.7 28.11 29.51 1.0 38.9 10.3
1SMA26CAT3 SEC 26 2.5 28.9 30.42 31.94 1.0 42.1 9.5
1SMA28CAT3 SGC 28 2.5 31.1 32.74 34.37 1.0 45.4 8.8
1SMA30CAT3 SKC 30 2.5 33.3 35.06 36.81 1.0 48.4 8.3
1SMA33CAT3 SMC 33 2.5 36.7 38.63 40.56 1.0 53.3 7.5
1SMA36CAT3 SPC 36 2.5 40 42.11 44.21 1.0 58.1 6.9
1SMA40CAT3 SRC 40 2.5 44.4 46.74 49.07 1.0 64.5 6.2
1SMA43CAT3 STC 43 2.5 47.8 50.32 52.83 1.0 69.4 5.8
1SMA45CAT3 SVC 45 2.5 50 52.63 55.26 1.0 72.2 5.5
1SMA48CAT3 SXC 48 2.5 53.3 56.11 58.91 1.0 77.4 5.2
1SMA51CAT3 SZC 51 2.5 56.7 59.69 62.67 1.0 82.4 4.9
1SMA54CAT3 TEC 54 2.5 60 63.16 66.32 1.0 87.1 4.6
1SMA58CAT3 TGC 58 2.5 64.4 67.79 71.18 1.0 93.6 4.3
1SMA60CAT3 TKC 60 2.5 66.7 70.21 73.72 1.0 96.8 4.1
1SMA64CAT3 TMC 64 2.5 71.1 74.84 78.58 1.0 103 3.9
1SMA70CAT3 TPC 70 2.5 77.8 81.90 85.99 1.0 113 3.5
1SMA75CAT3 TRC 75 2.5 83.3 87.69 92.07 1.0 121 3.3
1SMA78CAT3 TTC 78 2.5 86.7 91.27 95.83 1.0 126 3.2
4. A transient suppressor is normally selected according to the working peak reverse voltage (VRWM), which should be equal to or greater than
the DC or continuous peak operating voltage level
5. VBR measured at pulse test current IT at an ambient temperature of 25°C
6. Surge current waveform per Figure 2 and derate per Figure 3